ENHANCEMENT OF COz ADSORPTION ON
POLYBENZOXAZINE-MODIFIED ACTIVATED CARBON

Sittipong Puntuchinrungsima

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfiiment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University, and Institute Francais du Petrole

2014

19 5300 31



ThESlS Tltle Enhancement of CO 2 Adsorption on Polybenzoxazine-
modified Activated Carbon

By: Sittipong Puntuchinrungsima

Program Petroleum Technology
TheS|S AdVISOI’S Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit

Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja

Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfiiment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Science.

College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee;

(Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit)

(Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja)

(Asst. Prof. Siripom Jongpatiwut)

(Dr. Yindee Suttisawat)



ABSTRACT

5573031063: Petroleum Technology Program
Sittipong Puntuchinriingsima: Enhancement ofCOZAdsorption on
Polybenzoxazine-modified Activated Carbon
Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit, Dr. Santi
Kulprathipanja, and Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan 95 pp.

Keywords: Adsorption/ Activated carbon/ Carbon dioxide/ Polybenzoxazine

CO2 adsorption on the palm shell-based activated carbon (PSAC), coconut
shell-based activated carbon (CSAC), apd polybenzoxazine (PBZ) grafted CSAC
was investigated. The PBZ loading was varied by different benzoxazine monomer
(BZ) solution concentrations from 1.0 to 5.0 g/L. The solvents that used for BZ
impregnation onto adsorbents were methanol and chloroform. CO2 adsorption
isotherms were investigated at 30, 50, and 75 c. Adsorbents were characterized by
TG-DTA, FT1R, SEM, and surface area and pore size analysis. The results showed
that the CSAC had higher co? adsorption capacity than the PSAC, and methanol
was a good solvent for the impregnation. The 0.27 wt% PBZ grafted CSAC
improved the co? adsorption capacity at 50 and 75 c¢ because the chemisorption
was preferred at these high temperatures. A decrease in the adsorption capacity was
found \yhen the CSAC was loaded with 0.92 wt% PBZ or higher because of the pore
filling effect. An optimum amount of PBZ loading is needed to increase the CO2
adsorption capacity. The used adsorbents were regenerated at 120 c¢ to desorb co?
from the adsorbent. The CO?2 adsorption capacity of the regenerated adsorbents had

minimal loss in the capacity.



Polybenzoxazine-modified Activated Carbon)

Shell-based

(Enhancement of CO2 Adsorption on

95

Carbon, PSAC),

(Coconut Shell-based Activated Carbon, CSAC),

(Polybenzoxazine, PBZ)

(Benzoxazine,

(Chloroform)

(Methanol)

(Chemisorption)

lo 5.0 g/L
30, 50 75 C
TG-

SEM

CSAC
0.27 %

50 75
PBZ 0.92 %

0
120 C



ACKNOWELEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this chance to sincerely thank my advisor, Assoc. Prof.
Pramoch Rangsunvigit, for his helpful suggestions, discussions, supervision from the
very early stage of this research. He also provided me unflinching encouragement,
patience and support in various ways throughout my graduate thesis.

I would also like to thank my co-advisor, Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja and Asst.
Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan for his advice, guidance, and his willingness to share his
bright thoughts with' me, which was very helpful for shaping up my ideas and
research.

I would like to thank Asst. Prof. Siripom Jongpatiwut and Dr. Yindee
Suttisawat for kindly serving on my thesis.committee. Their suggestions are certainly
important and helpful for completion of this thesis.

I am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by The
Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and The Center of Excellence on Petrochemical
and Materials Technology, Thailand.

1 would like to thank the entire faculty and staff at The-Petroleum and
Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University for their kind assistance and
cooperation.

I would like to thank the Carbokam Co., Ltd. for the kind support of
activated carbon.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to thank my whole
family for showing me the joy of intellectual pursuit ever since | was a child, for

~ standing by me and for understanding every single part of my mind.



Title Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract (in English)

Abstract (in Thai)

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

CHAPTER

INTRODUCTION

THORECTICAL BACKGROUND
AND LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Global Warming

Carbon Dioxide (COZ)

Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS)
2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture

2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion Capture
2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture
co? Separation and Capture Technologies
2.4.1 Absorption

2.4.2 Adsorption

2.4.3 Cryogenic

2.4.4 Membrane

Adsorbents

2.5.1 Physical Adsorbents

2.5.2 Chemical Adsorbents

PAGE

Vi

Xi

10
1
12
13
14

16



vil

CHAPTER PAGE
2.6 Benzoxazines 22
2.6.1 Synthesis of Benzoxazine 22

2.6.2 Thermal Polymerization of the Benzoxazine Monomer 23

Il EXPERIMENTAL *

3.1 Materials and Chemicals 25
3.2 Experimental Procedures 25
3.2.1 Synthesis Benzoxazine Monomer 25
3.2.2 Grafting Adsorbent 25
3.2.3 Adsorbent Characterization 26
3.2.4 Adsorption Measurement 27
3.2.5 Adsorption Measurement ! 28

IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Benzoxazine Monomer Characterization 29
4.2 Adsorbent Characterization 31
4.3 COZAdsorption on PSAC and CSAC 40

4.4 Effects of Solvents in the BZ Impregnation

on CO2Adsorption 43
4.5 Effects of PBZ Loading on C02 Adsorption _ 47
4.6 Effects of PBZ Loading on C02 Adsorption 50
4.7 C02Adsorption on Regenerated PBZ/CSAC 54

V' CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 62

REFERENCES 64



VI

CHAPTER PAGE

APPENDICES 71

Appendl)(A CO2 Isotherms of Adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °c 71
AppendIX B co? Adsorption Isotherms of the
Adsorption-desorption Cycles over
Adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °c 77

Appendl)(c Comparison ofCOZAdsorption Capacity

of Adsorbents at 1atm 89
Appendix D calculation for c02 Adsorption Capacity

in Unit of mmol/g of Adsorbent 90
AppendiX E co2adsorption measurement 9%
Appendix F calcutation the PEI-impregnated on the AC M

CIRRICULUM VITAE %



TABLE

2.1

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
Al

A2
A3

B1

B2

B3

B4

B5

B6

B7

LIST OF TABLES

Global warming potentials and atmospheric lifetimes

used in the inventory

Amounts of BZ impregnated on the CSAC

Elemental analysis of the AC

Surface area, pore volume, and pore diameter of adsorbents

co? adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 30 c¢ and latm

COZadsorption capacity of adsorbents at 50 °c and latm

COZadsorption capacity of adsorbents at 75 c and latm

Surface area of fresh and regenerated CSAC

COZadsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 30 °c

COZadsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 50 °c

CO02 adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 75 ¢

COZadsorption isotherms at 30 ¢ ofthe CSAC

and the regenerated AC

C 02 adsorption isotherms at 30 °c

and the regenerated sample
co? adsorption isotherms at 30 c¢
and the regenerated sample
C02 adsorption isotherms at 30 ¢
and the regenerated sample
CO02 adsorption isotherms at 50 ¢

and the regenerated sample

co?2 adsorption isotherms at 50 °c

and the regenerated sample
COZadsorption isotherms at 50 c

and the regenerated sample

of the 0.27 wt%

ofthe 0.92 wt%

of the 2.60 wt%

ofthe CSAC

ofthe 0.27 wt%

ofthe 0.92 wt%

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PAGE

32

35
36
53
53
54
56
71
73

75

7

78

79

80

81

82

83



TABLE

B8

B9

BI1O

B11

B12

Cl

COZadsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC
and the regenerated sample

COZadsorption isotherms at 75 °c ofthe CSAC

and the regenerated sample

COZadsorption isotherms at 75 ¢ ofthe 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC
and the regenerated sample

COZadsorption isotherms at 75 ¢ ofthe 6.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC
and the regenerated sample

COZadsorption isotherms at 75 °c ofthe 2.60 YVt% PBZ/CSAC
and the regenerated sample

Comparison of COZadsorption capacity of adsorbents at 1 atm

PAGE

74

75

76

77

88

89



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Global temperature anomaly 1880-2012.
Representation of the exchanges of energy between the ,
the surface, the atmosphere, and the ultimate sink outer space.
Global greenhouse gas emissions by gas.

Recent monthly mean carbon dioxide globally averaged over marine
surface sites.

Principle of pre-combustion CO 2 capture.

Principle of oxyfuel combustion COanpture.

Principle of post-combustion CO 2 capture.

Technology options for co? separation.

Schematic of gas-separation membrane.

Flow diagram for COanpture by adsorption.

The process flow diagram of post-combustion capture

using the calcium looping cycle.

Various structures of benzoxazine molecules.

Polymerization reaction ofthe benzoxazine monomer.

Schematic of experimental set-up for the adsorption of col. -
FTIR spectraofBZ.

DSC thermogram of BZ.

DSC thermogram of PBZ.

TGA thermogram ofthe unmodified CSAC.

TGA thermograms ofthe unmodified CSAC

and PBZ grafted CSAC.

FTIR Spectra ofthe CSAC, 0.27, 0.92, and 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC
using methanol, 0.19, 0.58, and 1.97 wt% PBZ/CSAC

using chloroform as a solvent.

Xl

PAGE

13

14

21
22
23
28
29
30
31

33

33

35



FIGURE

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20

4.21

4.22

Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of unmodified CSAC
and PSAC at-196 °c.

Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of unmodified CSAC

and modified CSAC using methanol as solvent at -196 °c.

Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of unmodified CSAC

and modified CSAC using chloroform as solvent at -196 c.
SEM micrographs of unmodified CSAC, 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC,

0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC, and 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC using

methanol as a solvent.

SEM micrographs ofunmodified CSAC, 0.19 wt% PBZ/CSAC, '

0.58 wt% PBZ/CSAC, and 1.97 wt% PBZ/CSAC using

chloroform as a solvent.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC
and PSAC at 30 c.

COZadsorption isotherms ofthe unmodified CSAC
and PSAC at 50 °c.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

and PSAC at75 c.

COZadsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 30 °c.
COZadsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 30 °c.
COZadsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 50 °c.

COZadsorption isotherms ofthe PBZ/CSAC at 50 °c.

COZadsorption isotherms ofthe PBZ/CSAC at 75
COZadsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 75
COZadsorption isotherms ofthe unmodified CSAC
and PBZ/CSAC at 30 °c.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

and PBZ/CSAC at 50 °c.

X1l

PAGE

37

38

38

39

40

42

42

43
44
45
45
46
46

47

48

49



FIGURE

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

4.31

4.32

4.33

4.34

4.35

4.36

CO2adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

and PBZ/CSAC at [0 C.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

at 30, 50, and 75 °c.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

and 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC at 30, 50, and 75 °c.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

and 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC at 30, 50, and 75 c.

COZadsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC

and 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC at 30, 50, and 75 c.

co? adsorption isotherms at 30
and the regenerated CSAC.
co? adsorption isotherms at 50
and the regenerated CSAC.
co? adsorption isotherms at 75
and the regenerated CSAC.

C 0 2adsorption isotherms at 30
and the regenerated adsorbent.
CO2adsorption isotherms at 30
and the regenerated adsorbent.
CO2adsorption isotherms at 30
and the regenerated adsorbent.
co? adsorption isotherms at 50
and the regenerated adsorbent.
co? adsorption isotherms at 50
and the regenerated adsorbent.
co? adsorption isotherms at 50

and the regenerated adsorbent.

°c ofthe CSAC

¢ ofthe CSAC

c ofthe CSAC

¢ ofthe 0.27 wt%

°c of the 0.92 wt%

¢ ofthe 2.60 wt%

°c ofthe 0.27 wt%

¢ ofthe 0.92 wt%

°c ofthe 2.60 wt%

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

PBZ/CSAC

Xl

PAGE

0

51

51

52

53

55

55

56

51

58

58

59

59

60



X1V

FIGURE PAGE
4.37 COZadsorption isotherms at 75 ¢ of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC

and the regenerated adsorbent. 60
4.38. COZadsorption isotherms at 75 OC of the 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC

and the regenerated adsorbent. 61
4.39 COZadsorption isotherms at 75 ¢ ofthe 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC

and the regenerated adsorbent. 61
DI Relationship between the reduced pressure and reduced temperature

related on compressibility factor. 91

El COZpressure ofCOZadsorption measurement as a function oftime. 93



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



