ENHANCEMENT OF CO₂ ADSORPTION ON POLYBENZOXAZINE-MODIFIED ACTIVATED CARBON

Sittipong Puntuchinrungsima

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,

Case Western Reserve University, and Institute Français du Petrole
2014

Thesis Title:

Enhancement of CO₂ Adsorption on Polybenzoxazine-

modified Activated Carbon

By:

Sittipong Puntuchinrungsima

Program:

Petroleum Technology

Thesis Advisors:

Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit

Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja

Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

.... College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit)

(Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja)

Santi Kulprats

(Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)

Thanyalek Chaisin_

(Asst. Prof. Siriporn Jongpatiwut)

74

(Dr. Yindee Suttisawat)

ABSTRACT

5573031063: Petroleum Technology Program

Sittipong Puntuchinrungsima: Enhancement of CO₂ Adsorption on

Polybenzoxazine-modified Activated Carbon

Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit, Dr. Santi

Kulprathipanja, and Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan 95 pp.

Keywords: Adsorption/ Activated carbon/ Carbon dioxide/ Polybenzoxazine

CO₂ adsorption on the palm shell-based activated carbon (PSAC), coconut shell-based activated carbon (CSAC), and polybenzoxazine (PBZ) grafted CSAC was investigated. The PBZ loading was varied by different benzoxazine monomer (BZ) solution concentrations from 1.0 to 5.0 g/L. The solvents that used for BZ impregnation onto adsorbents were methanol and chloroform. CO₂ adsorption isotherms were investigated at 30, 50, and 75 °C. Adsorbents were characterized by TG-DTA, FTIR, SEM, and surface area and pore size analysis. The results showed that the CSAC had higher CO₂ adsorption capacity than the PSAC, and methanol was a good solvent for the impregnation. The 0.27 wt% PBZ grafted CSAC improved the CO₂ adsorption capacity at 50 and 75 °C because the chemisorption was preferred at these high temperatures. A decrease in the adsorption capacity was found when the CSAC was loaded with 0.92 wt% PBZ or higher because of the pore filling effect. An optimum amount of PBZ loading is needed to increase the CO2 adsorption capacity. The used adsorbents were regenerated at 120 °C to desorb CO₂ from the adsorbent. The CO2 adsorption capacity of the regenerated adsorbents had minimal loss in the capacity.

าเทคัดย่อ

สิทธิพงศ์ พันธุชินรังสิมา: การเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพของการคูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนไคออกไซค์บน ถ่านกัมมันต์ที่มีการปรับปรุงค้วยพอลิเบนซอกซาซีน (Enhancement of CO₂ Adsorption on Polybenzoxazine-modified Activated Carbon) อ. ที่ปรึกษา: รศ. ดร. ปราโมช รังสรรค์วิจิตร ดร. สันติ กุลประทีบัญญา และ ผศ. ดร. ธัญญูลักษณ์ ฉายสุวรรณ 95 หน้า

งานวิจัยนี้ศึกษาความสามารถในการดูคซับก๊าซคาร์บอนไคออกไซค์ของถ่านกัมมันต์ที่ ทำจากปาล์ม (Palm Shell-based Activated Carbon, PSAC), ถ่านกัมมันต์ที่ทำจาก กะลามะพร้าว (Coconut Shell-based Activated Carbon, CSAC), และถ่านกับมันต์ที่ผ่าน การปรับปรุงคุณสมบัติด้วยพอถิเบนซอกซาซีน (Polybenzoxazine, PBZ) ความเข้มข้นของ สารละลายเบนซอกซาซีน (Benzoxazine, BZ) ที่ใช้อยู่ในช่วง 1.0 ถึง 5.0 g/L คลอโรฟอร์ม (Chloroform) และเมทานอล (Methanol) เป็นตัวทำละลาย การทคลองนี้ได้ ศึกษาใอโซเทอม (Isotherm) ของการดูคซับการ์บอนใดออกใชด์ที่อุณหภูมิ 30, 50 และ 75 °C พิสูจน์เอกลักษณ์ของตัวดูคซับ โดยใช้เทคนิค การทคสอบความเสถียรทางความร้อนด้วย TG-DTA การทดสอบหาหมู่ฟังก์ชันด้วย FTIR การทดสอบหาสัณฐานวิทยาด้วย SEM และการ ทคสอบหาพื้นที่ผิวและรูพรุนของตัวดูคซับ ผลการทคลองแสดงให้เห็นได้ว่า CSAC เหมาะ สำหรับนำมาใช้เป็นตัวดูครับก๊าซคาร์บอนไดออกไซด์ และ คลอโรฟอร์มเป็นตัวทำละลายที่ เหมาะสมในการเติม BZ บน CSAC การเติม PBZ ที่ปริมาณ 0.27 % โดยน้ำหนักลงไปบน CSAC สามารถช่วยเพิ่มความสามารถในการดูคซับการ์บอนไดออกไซด์ได้ที่อุณหภูมิ 50 และ 75 °C เพราะเกิดการดูดซับทางเคมี (Chemisorption) ได้ดี เมื่อเติม PBZ ที่มีปริมาณ 0.92 % โดยน้ำหนักหรือสูงกว่า ประสิทธิภาพการคูดซับลดลง เนื่องมาจากเกิดการบดบังของรุพรุนบน ปัจจัยสำคัญในการเพิ่มความสามารถในการคูดซับการ์บอนไดออกไซด์ให้มี ประสิทธิภาพคือ การเติม PBZ ลงไปบน CSAC ในปริมาณที่เหมาะสม กับสภาวะในการคูคซับ ตัวดูดซับที่ผ่านการใช้งานถูกนำมาใช้ใหม่โดยการคายการ์บอนไดออกไซด์ที่ 120 °C ตัวดูดซับ สามารถนำกลับมาใช้ใหม่ได้โดยไม่สูญเสียความสามารถในการคูคซับ

ACKNOWELEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this chance to sincerely thank my advisor, Assoc. Prof. Pramoch Rangsunvigit, for his helpful suggestions, discussions, supervision from the very early stage of this research. He also provided me unflinching encouragement, patience and support in various ways throughout my graduate thesis.

I would also like to thank my co-advisor, Dr. Santi Kulprathipanja and Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan for his advice, guidance, and his willingness to share his bright thoughts with me, which was very helpful for shaping up my ideas and research.

I would like to thank Asst. Prof. Siriporn Jongpatiwut and Dr. Yindee Suttisawat for kindly serving on my thesis committee. Their suggestions are certainly important and helpful for completion of this thesis.

I am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and The Center of Excellence on Petrochemical and Materials Technology, Thailand.

I would like to thank the entire faculty and staff at The-Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University for their kind assistance and cooperation.

I would like to thank the Carbokarn Co., Ltd. for the kind support of activated carbon.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to thank my whole family for showing me the joy of intellectual pursuit ever since I was a child, for standing by me and for understanding every single part of my mind.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
	Title P	age	i
	Abstra	iii	
	Abstra	ct (in Thai)	iv
2	Ackno	wledgement	v
	Table	of Contents	vi
	List of	Tables	ix
	List of	Figures	xi
СНА	Title Page Abstract (in English) Abstract (in Thai) Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Tables List of Figures THAPTER I INTRODUCTION II THORECTICAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Global Warming 2.2 Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂) 2.3 Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS) 2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture 2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion Capture 2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture 2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture 2.4 CO ₂ Separation and Capture Technologies 2.4.1 Absorption 2.4.2 Adsorption 2.4.3 Cryogenic 2.4.4 Membrane 2.5 Adsorbents 2.5.1 Physical Adsorbents	-	
	I	INTRODUCTION	1
		11.2	
	II		
		AND LITERATURE REVIEW	3
		2.1 Global Warming	3
		2.2 Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂)	5
		2.3 Carbon Capture and Storage (CCS)	6
		2.3.1 Pre-combustion Capture	. 7
		2.3.2 Oxy-fuel Combustion Capture	7
		2.3.3 Post-combustion Capture	8
		2.4 CO ₂ Separation and Capture Technologies	8
		2.4.1 Absorption	9
		2.4.2 Adsorption	10
		2.4.3 Cryogenic	11
		2.4.4 Membrane	12
		2.5 Adsorbents	13
		2.5.1 Physical Adsorbents	14
		2.5.2 Chemical Adsorbents	16

CHAPTER		PAGE
	2.6 Benzoxazines	22
	2.6.1 Synthesis of Benzoxazine	22
	2.6.2 Thermal Polymerization of the Benzoxazine Monome	r 23
III	EXPERIMENTAL	
	3.1 Materials and Chemicals	25
	3.2 Experimental Procedures	25
	3.2.1 Synthesis Benzoxazine Monomer	25
	3.2.2 Grafting Adsorbent	25
	3.2.3 Adsorbent Characterization	26
	3.2.4 Adsorption Measurement	27
	3.2.5 Adsorption Measurement	28
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Benzoxazine Monomer Characterization	29
	4.2 Adsorbent Characterization	31
	4.3 CO ₂ Adsorption on PSAC and CSAC	40
	4.4 Effects of Solvents in the BZ Impregnation	
	on CO ₂ Adsorption	43
	4.5 Effects of PBZ Loading on CO2 Adsorption	47
	4.6 Effects of PBZ Loading on CO2 Adsorption	50
Δ.	4.7 CO ₂ Adsorption on Regenerated PBZ/CSAC	54
V	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	62
	DEEEDENCES	6.1

CHAP	TER			PAGE
		APPENDIC	ES	71
		Appendix A	CO ₂ Isotherms of Adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °	C 71
		Appendix B	CO ₂ Adsorption Isotherms of the	
			Adsorption-desorption Cycles over	
-			Adsorbents at 30, 50, and 75 °C	77
		Appendix C	Comparison of CO ₂ Adsorption Capacity	
			of Adsorbents at 1 atm	89
		Appendix D	Calculation for CO ₂ Adsorption Capacity	
			in Unit of mmol/g of Adsorbent	90
		Appendix E	CO ₂ Adsorption Measurement	93
		Appendix F	Calculation the PEI-impregnated on the AC	94
		CIRRICULU	JM VITAE	95

LIST OF TABLES

ΓAΒΙ	ABLE		
2.1	Global warming potentials and atmospheric lifetimes		
	used in the inventory	5	
4.1	Amounts of BZ impregnated on the CSAC	32	
4.2	. •	35	
4.3	•	36	
4.4	, ,	53	
4.5		53	
4.6		54	
4.7	Surface area of fresh and regenerated CSAC	56	
Αl	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 30 °C	71	
A2	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 50 °C	73	
A3	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of adsorbents at 75 °C	75	
В1	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the CSAC		
	and the regenerated AC	77	
B2	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample	78	
В3	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample	79	
B4	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample	80	
В5	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample	81	
B6	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample	82	
B7	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample	83	

TABLE			PAGE
В8	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample		74
B9	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the CSAC	Ç.	
	and the regenerated sample		75
B10	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSA€		
	and the regenerated sample		76
B11	CO_2 adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the $\theta.92$ wt% PBZ/CSAC		
	and the regenerated sample		77
B12	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC	-	
	and the regenerated sample		88
C1	Comparison of CO ₂ adsorption capacity of adsorbents at 1 atm		89

LIST OF FIGURES

F	FIGURE		
	2.1	Global temperature anomaly 1880-2012.	3
	2.2	Representation of the exchanges of energy between the Sun,	
		the surface, the atmosphere, and the ultimate sink outer space.	4
	2.3	Global greenhouse gas emissions by gas.	4
	2.4	Recent monthly mean carbon dioxide globally averaged over marine	-
		surface sites.	6
	2.5	Principle of pre-combustion CO ₂ capture.	7
	2.6	Principle of oxyfuel combustion CO ₂ capture.	8
	2.7	Principle of post-combustion CO ₂ capture.	8
	2.8	Technology options for CO ₂ separation.	9
	2.9	Schematic of gas-separation membrane.	13
	2.10	Flow diagram for CO ₂ capture by adsorption.	14
	2.11	The process flow diagram of post-combustion capture	
		using the calcium looping cycle.	21
	2.12	Various structures of benzoxazine molecules.	22
	2.13	Polymerization reaction of the benzoxazine monomer.	23
	3.1	Schematic of experimental set-up for the adsorption of CO ₂ .	28
	4.1	FTIR spectra of BZ.	29
	4.2	DSC thermogram of BZ.	30
	4.3	DSC thermogram of PBZ.	31
	4.4	TGA thermogram of the unmodified CSAC.	33
	4.5	TGA thermograms of the unmodified CSAC	
		and PBZ grafted CSAC.	33
	4.6	FTIR Spectra of the CSAC, 0.27, 0.92, and 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC	
		using methanol, 0.19, 0.58, and 1.97 wt% PBZ/CSAC	
		using chloroform as a solvent.	35

F	FIGURE		
	4.7	Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of unmodified CSAC	
		and PSAC at -196 °C.	37
	4.8	Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of unmodified CSAC	
		and modified CSAC using methanol as solvent at -196 °C.	38
	4.9	Nitrogen adsorption isotherms of unmodified CSAC	
		and modified CSAC using chloroform as solvent at -196 °C.	38
	4.10	SEM micrographs of unmodified CSAC, 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC,	
		0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC, and 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC using	
		methanol as a solvent.	39
	4.11	SEM micrographs of unmodified CSAC, 0.19 wt% PBZ/CSAC,	
		0.58 wt% PBZ/CSAC, and 1.97 wt% PBZ/CSAC using	
		chloroform as a solvent.	40
	4.12	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC	
		and PSAC at 30 °C.	42
	4.13	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC	
		and PSAC at 50 °C.	42
	4.14	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC	
		and PSAC at 75 °C.	43
	4.15	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 30 °C.	44
	4.16	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 30 °C.	45
	4.17	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 50 °C.	45
	4.18	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 50 °C.	46
	4.19	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 75 °C.	46
	4.20	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the PBZ/CSAC at 75 °C.	47
	4.21	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC	
		and PBZ/CSAC at 30 °C.	48
	4.22	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC	
		and PBZ/CSAC at 50 °C.	49

F	FIGURE		PAGE	
	4.23	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC		
		and PBZ/CSAC at 75 °C.	50	
	4.24	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC		
		at 30, 50, and 75 °C.	51	
	4.25	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC		
		and 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC at 30, 50, and 75 °C.	51	
	4.26	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC		
		and 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC at 30, 50, and 75 °C.	52	
	4.27	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms of the unmodified CSAC		
		and 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC at 30, 50, and 75 °C.	53	
	4.28	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the CSAC		
		and the regenerated CSAC.	55	
	4.29	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the CSAC		
		and the regenerated CSAC.	55	
	4.30	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the CSAC		
		and the regenerated CSAC.	56	
	4.31	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
		and the regenerated adsorbent.	57	
	4.32	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
		and the regenerated adsorbent.	58	
	4.33	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 30 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
		and the regenerated adsorbent.	58	
	4.34	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
		and the regenerated adsorbent.	59	
	4.35	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
		and the regenerated adsorbent.	59	
	4.36	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 50 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC		
		and the regenerated adsorbent.	60	

FIGURE		PAGE
4.37	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 0.27 wt% PBZ/CSAC	
	and the regenerated adsorbent.	60
4.38.	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 0.92 wt% PBZ/CSAC	
	and the regenerated adsorbent.	61
4.39	CO ₂ adsorption isotherms at 75 °C of the 2.60 wt% PBZ/CSAC	
	and the regenerated adsorbent.	61
D1	Relationship between the reduced pressure and reduced temperature	
	related on compressibility factor.	91
El 🔠	CO ₂ pressure of CO ₂ adsorption measurement as a function of time.	93